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Hassan Khalkhal Zard, a 32-year-old Iranian man who has languished behind bars for 11 weeks, is facing the death penalty for his online activities, IranWire has learned.

Khalkhal Zard was arrested on October 1 by intelligence agents of the Islamic Revolutionary Guard Corps (IRGC) and is now being held in the quarantine ward of Gonbad-e Kavus prison in
the northeastern city of Galikesh, according to a source close to him.

He is facing three serious charges: insulting the holy tenets of Islam, insulting the leader of the Islamic Republic and blasphemy, which can carry the death penalty. 

The accusations are based on Khalkhal Zard’s Instagram posts, in which he occasionally shared his frustrations with the policies of the Islamic Republic.

"Please don't let them commit their crime in silence before it's too late. The people of Iran should know for which imaginary crimes young people are being killed," the source said. 

Khalkhal Zard is from Galikesh, in Golestan province, but he has worked as a motor courier in Tehran for years.

His motorcycle was stolen in May and, during a trip to Galikash to visit his family, he went to the prosecutor's office on October 1 in an attempt to get updates on his case.

"The motorcycle was crucial for him as it was his livelihood, and he faced significant challenges without it," the source said.

At the prosecutor's office, Hassan was handed over to intelligence agents of the IRGC.

He spent 10 days at the Intelligence Department's detention center in Galikesh before being moved to Gonbad-e Kavus prison.

"Like many others, Hassan was discontented, fatigued, and frustrated by the state of the country,” the source said. “Only God knows what awaits people like him who endure deprivation
and suffering."
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 He is facing three serious charges: insulting the holy tenets of Islam, insulting the leader of the Islamic Republic and blasphemy, which can carry the
death penalty

 The accusations are based on Khalkhal Zard’s Instagram posts, in which he occasionally 
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Hasan Khalkhal Zard" is one of the hundreds of citizens who were arrested by the intelligence forces of the Islamic"
Revolutionary Guard Corps in his hometown, Galikesh in Golestan province, on false charges based on activities in

cyberspace in Mehr 1402. He is facing serious accusations such as "Sab al-Nabi", "insulting the holy things of Islam"
."and "insulting the leader of the Islamic Republic

Iranwire" has obtained more details about the condition of Hasan Khalkhalzard and his family in a conversation with"
.an informed source

***

Please don't let them commit their crime in silence before it's too late. The people of Iran should know for what imaginary"
crimes young people are being killed." This is a part of the message that one of the relatives of "Hasan Khalkhal Zard" sent to
"Iranwire". A young man born in 1371 who has lived with suffering and deprivation since childhood and has been working in
canteens in Tehran far from his home and hometown for years to provide for his family's livelihood and the remaining hours of

.his time is working as a motor courier

Hassan Khalkhal Zard was arrested on Mehr 9, 1402 and transferred to the quarantine ward of Gonbadkavus prisonran"
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Hasan Khalkhal Zard had a difficult childhood and teenage life. According to an informed person who spoke to "Iranwire", his
mother was his father's second wife and besides Hassan, he has two sisters, one of whom is married and the other is single and
lives with their 70-year-old elderly mother: "They have nothing from the world. When Hassan was very small, because she was

a lonely and homeless woman and the guardian of two daughters, her mother preferred to entrust Hassan to the welfare
organization, so that at least she could feel at ease that her stomach would be fed. Hasan lived on welfare until he was 18 years
".old, and then, when he reached the legal age, he worked hard and worked away from home just to meet the living expenses

According to a source close to this 32-year-old young man, he was a protester like many people: "Hasan was unhappy and, like
many people, angry that he was running from morning to night, from night to morning and getting nowhere. He worked and

lived in Tehran and far from his family. He lives in canteens and by motorbike as a courier from early morning to midnight. He
also had a personal page in cyberspace that did not have a large audience. Sometimes he would come and write his heartache
there. He did not think at all that a case had been made against him in Gaelic because he had not received any summons or

".notification; never

Gaelic October 1402
Hassan Khalkhal Zard was arrested on Mehr 9, 1402 and transferred to the quarantine ward of Gonbadkavus prison. An

informed person who spoke to "Iranwire" says: "Hasan went to Galikash to visit his family. His motorcycle was stolen in May,
and he went to the prosecutor's office on the 9th of October during his trip with his Galik to see if there were any traces of the
motorcycle or the thief, because this was his means of livelihood and he was very disabled. I don't know what case was made
for Hassan between May and September, because when he announces his national number to the court clerk, he takes a case

".and takes Hassan to the branch investigator

The investigator takes the case from the accountant and orders that Hassan does not have the right to leave the prosecutor's 
office: "Hassan said in a call he received from prison that when the accountant took him to the investigator, he said that Hassan
has yellow ankles and has an important case. Hasan thought he was talking about the motorcycle theft case. The investigator
immediately turned over the file and told some soldiers to come, and they handed him over to the Ministry of Information

.agents and transferred him to the detention center of the Intelligence Department of Galikesh city

Hassan spent 10 days in the detention center of the Intelligence Department and after that he was transferred to the quarantine
ward of Gonbadkavus prison. According to the verdict issued for his temporary arrest, three separate accusations have been

.made against Hasan; Sab-ul-Nabi, an insult to the holy things of Islam and an insult to the leader of the Islamic Republic

Sab-ul-Nabi means insulting the Prophet, prophets, imams and daughter of the Prophet of Islam and according to Article 262
.of the Islamic Penal Code, it is punishable by death

In May 1402, the judicial system of the Islamic Republic of Iran executed two prisoners named "Yousef Mehrad" and
.""Sadrallah Fazeli Zare" in Arak prison on the charges of blasphemy and "apostasy

The judiciary of the Islamic Republic had announced that the executed people had telegram channels in which Islamic holy
things were insulted, but they had deleted these channels before their arrest . Their sentence was executed in a non-transparent

 .process

An informed person who spoke to "Iranwire" says: "Hasan had handed over his mobile phone when he entered the prosecutor's
office. The agents of the Ministry of Information also took his phone number and based on what he posted on his Instagram
account, which is no longer accessible, they probably made these accusations against him. Like many people, Hassan was

unhappy, tired and angry. The state of the country bothered him. Only God knows what will happen to them because of all this
".deprivation and suffering

Hasan Khalkhal Zard's arrest order has now been extended again, and during this period, he was taken to the Intelligence
Department of Golestan Province and once again to be investigated and sent back to prison. According to an informed source

close to Hassan Khalkhal Zard, his family is afraid that the judicial authorities of the Islamic Republic will issue a heavy
sentence for this 32-year-old young man due to their poverty and fear: "Hassan has worked and toiled all his life." . I don't


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know why they should make such a heavy case for him. He was in temporary detention for two months, and it was extended
again, and he was still kept in limbo. Hassan is the breadwinner of his family and he provided all the living expenses of his

mother and sister. In addition to being worried about him, I don't know what will happen to his family with this expensive and
".inflationary situation

  .Attributing serious charges to Hasan Khalkhal Zard in silence and ignorance has increased concerns for him

our rights
Sab-ul-Nabi is one of the accusations that are subject to the limit according to the laws of criminal punishment. According to
Moussa Barzin Khalifalou, a lawyer and Iranwire's legal advisor, such an accusation will be attributed to someone who has
clearly insulted the Prophet of Islam, which goes beyond the limit of insulting the holy things: "Our advice is this. In such
cases, the victim denies such action. If it cannot be denied, he should emphasize in his defense that he was not the content

.producer

Barzin Khalifalou emphasizes the right of access to a lawyer for those accused of sab al-Nabi in all stages of proceedings and
criminal proceedings and says: "A person who is accused of sab al-Nabi must have a lawyer at all stages of the proceedings in
the prosecutor's office or court, because it is possible The death penalty awaits him. If he does not have the financial ability to

".cover the lawyer's fees, he must ask the court to introduce him to Tsakhiri lawyers

Some of the arrested protesters who were defended by Taskhiri lawyers complained about the ineffectiveness of these lawyers.
Musa Barzin Khalifalou says, "In some cases, unfortunately, the lawyers may not defend the defendants very well or knowingly

or unknowingly even speak to the detriment of the accused. In these cases, people should be careful and if they feel it
necessary, defend themselves. to do "Providing documents to the court that show that the victim did not insult the holy things

".by the family can help to acquit or reduce the charge of the person
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گزارش

زندانیان گم‌نام در سیاه‌چاله‌های نظام؛ حسن خلخال‌زرد، کارگر متهم به سب‌النبی

۲۷ آذر ۱۴۰۲
خواندن در ۶ دقیقهمریم دهکردی



»حسن خلخال‌ زرد« یکی از صدها شهروندی است که با اتهامات واهی با استناد به فعالیت در فضای مجازی، توسط
نیروهای اطلاعات سپاه پاسداران انقلاب اسلامی در شهر زادگاهش، گالیکش در استان گلستان در مهر ماه ۱۴۰۲ بازداشت

شد. او با اتهامات سنگینی هم‌چون »سب‌النبی«، »توهین به مقدسات اسلام« و »توهین به رهبر جمهوری اسلامی« مواجه
است.

»ایران‌وایر« در گفت‌وگو با یک منبع آگاه، به جزییات بیشتری درباره وضعیت حسن خلخال‌زرد و خانواده‌اش دست یافته
است.

***

»خواهش می‌کنم تا دیر نشده، نگذارید در سکوت جنایت‌شان را انجام بدهند. مردم ایران باید بدانند برای چه جرایم خیالی جان جوانان
مردم را می‌گیرند.«این بخشی از پیامی است که یکی از نزدیکان »حسن خلخال زرد« برای »ایران‌وایر« ارسال کرده است؛ جوان متولد

۱۳۷۱ که از کودکی هم‌نشین رنج و محرومیت بوده و سال‌ها است که برای تامین معاش خانواده‌اش، در سفره‌خانه‌های تهران دور از خانه
و زادگاهش کارگری می‌کند و ساعت‌های باقی‌مانده وقتش را به عنوان پیک موتوری  مشغول به کار است.

حسن خلخال زرد زندگی کودکی و نوجوانی دشواری داشته است. به گفته فرد آگاهی که با »ایران‌وایر« گفت‌وگو کرده، مادرش همسر دوم
پدرش بوده و به جز حسن، دو خواهر دارد که یکی متاهل است و دیگری مجرد و با مادر سالمند هفتاد و چند ساله‌شان زندگی می‌کند:

حسن خلخال زرد« یکی از شهروندان بازداشت شده در اعتراضات است که با اتهامات سنگین »سب‌النبی«، »توهین به مقدسات« و »توهین به رهبری« مواجه شده است«حسن

 
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»هیچ از دار دنیا ندارند. مادرش وقتی حسن خیلی کوچک بود، چون یک زن تنها و بی‌پناه وسرپرست دو دختر هم بود، ترجیح داد حسن را
به سازمان بهزیستی بسپارد تا حداقل خیالش از سیر شدن شکم او راحت باشد. حسن تا ۱۸ سالگی را در بهزیستی زندگی کرد و بعد هم

که به سن قانونی رسید، تا امروز زحمت کشیده و دور از خانه کار کرده است که فقط هزینه‌های زندگی را جفت و جور کند.«

به گفته منبع نزدیک به این جوان ۳۲ ساله، او هم مثل بسیاری از مردم، یک معترض بوده است: »حسن ناراضی بود و مثل خیلی از مردم
از این که صبح تا شب، شب تا صبح می‌دوید و به جایی نمی‌رسید، عصبانی. در تهران و دور از خانواده کار و زندگی می‌کرد. در

سفره‌خانه‌ها و با موتور به عنوان پیک از اول صبح تا نیمه شب جان می‌کند. او در فضای مجازی هم یک صفحه شخصی داشت که
مخاطب چندانی نداشت. گاهی می‌آمد و درد دلش را آن‌جا می‌گفت و می‌نوشت. اصلا فکر نمی‌کرد که با همین‌ها در گالیکش برایش

پرونده‌سازی شده باشد، چون هیچ احضار یا ابلاغی نگرفته بود؛ هیچ‌وقت.«

گالیکش؛ مهرماه ۱۴۰۲
حسن خلخال زرد را ۹ مهر ۱۴۰۲ بازداشت و به بند قرنطینه زندان گنبدکاووس منتقل کردند. فرد آگاهی که با »ایران‌وایر« گفت‌وگو کرده

است، می‌گوید: »حسن رفته بود گالیکش که به خانواده‌اش سر بزند. اردیبهشت ماه موتورش را سرقت کرده بودند و او در سفری که با
گالیکش داشت، روز نهم مهرماه به دادسرا مراجعه کرده بود که ببیند از موتور یا سارق اثری پیدا شده است یا نه، چون این وسیله امرار
معاشش بود و خیلی کارش لنگ مانده بود. من نمی‌دانم در فاصله اردیبهشت تا مهر برای حسن چه پرونده‌سازی شده بود، چون وقتی

شماره ملی خود را به دفتردار دادگاه اعلام می‌کند، او پرونده‌ای را بر می‌دارد و حسن را نزد بازپرس شعبه می‌برد.«

 بازپرس پرونده را از دفتردار می‌گیرد و دستور می‌دهد حسن حق خروج از دادسرا را ندارد: »حسن در تماسی که از زندان گرفت، گفت
وقتی دفتردار او را نزد بازپرس برد، گفت ایشان حسن خلخال زرد است و پرونده مهمی دارد. حسن فکر کرده بود پرونده سرقت موتور را
می‌گوید. بازپرس بلافاصله پرونده را ورق زده و گفته بود چند تا سرباز بیایند و او را از همان‌جا تحویل ماموران وزارت اطلاعات داده و به

بازداشتگاه اداره اطلاعات شهر گالیکش منتقل کرده بودند.«

حسن ۱۰ روز را در بازداشتگاه اداره اطلاعات بود و بعد از آن به بند قرنطینه زندان گنبدکاووس منتقل شد. براساس حکمی که برای
بازداشت موقت او صادر کرده‌اند، سه اتهام مجزا برای حسن تفهیم شده است؛ سب‌النبی، توهین به مقدسات اسلام و توهین به رهبر

جمهوری اسلامی.

سب‌النبی به معنی هتاکی به پیامبر، انبیا، ائمه و دختر پیامبر اسلام است و طبق ماده ۲۶۲ »قانون مجازات اسلامی«، حکم اعدام دارد.

دستگاه قضایی جمهوری اسلامی اردیبهشت ۱۴۰۲ دو زندانی به نام‌های »یوسف مهراد« و »صدرالاه فاضلی زارع« را با اتهام‌های
سب‌النبی و »ارتداد« در زندان اراک اعدام کرد.

قوه قضاییه جمهوری اسلامی اعلام کرده بود افراد اعدام شده کانال‌های تلگرامی داشتند که در آن به مقدسات اسلامی توهین می‌شده
است اما قبل از دستگیری، این کانال‌ها را حذف کرده بودند. حکم آن‌ها در روندی غیر شفاف اجرا شد. 

فرد آگاهی که با »ایران‌وایر« گفت‌وگو کرده است، می‌گوید: »حسن زمانی که وارد دادسرا شده، تلفن همراهش را تحویل داده بود.
ماموران وزارت اطلاعات تلفن او را هم گرفته  و بر اساس آن‌چه در حساب کاربری اینستاگرامش که حالا دیگر از دسترس خارج شده،

پست کرده بوده است، احتمالا این اتهامات را به او زده‌اند. حسن مثل خیلی از مردم، ناراضی، خسته و عصبانی بود. وضعیت کشور او
را اذیت می‌کرد. فقط خدا می‌داند قرار است به خاطر این همه محرومیت و رنج چه بلایی سرش بیارند.«

قرار بازداشت حسن خلخال زرد حالا دوباره تمدید شده و در طول این مدت، یک‌بار به اداره اطلاعات استان گلستان و یک نوبت هم برای
تفهیم اتهام به بازپرسی برده و دوباره به زندان بازگردانده شده است. به گفته منبع آگاه نزدیک به حسن خلخال زرد، هراس خانواده او از
این است که مقامات قضایی جمهوری اسلامی با توجه به فقر و ترس آن‌ها، حکم سنگینی برای این جوان ۳۲ ساله صادر کنند: »حسن
همه عمرش را کار کرده و زحمت کشیده است. اصلا نمی‌دانم چرا باید چنین پرونده سنگینی برای او ساخته باشند. دو ماه در بازداشت

موقت بوده و دوباره هم تمدید شده و هنوز او را در بلاتکلیفی نگه داشتند. حسن نان‌آور خانواده‌اش است و همه هزینه‌های زندگی مادر و
خواهرش را او تامین می‌کرد. من علاوه بر این که نگران خودش هستم، نمی‌دانم با این وضعیت گرانی و تورم چه بلایی قرار است سر

خانواده‌اش بیاید.«

انتساب اتهامات سنگین به حسن خلخال زرد در سکوت و بی‌خبری، نگرانی‌ها برای او را افزایش داده است.  

حقوق ما
سب‌النبی از اتهاماتی است که مطابق قوانین مجازات کیفری، مشمول حد است. به گفته »موسی برزین خلیفه‌لو«، حقوق‌دان و مشاور
»ایران‌وایر« در امور حقوقی، چنین اتهامی در صورتی که فردی دشنام واضح به پیامبر اسلام داده باشد که از حد توهین به مقدسات فراتر
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برود، به او منتسب می‌شود: »توصیه ما این است که در چنین مواردی، فرد قربانی چنین اقدامی را انکار کند. اگر هم قابل انکار نیست،
در دفاعیات خود تاکید کند که او تولیدکننده محتوا نبوده است.«

برزین خلیفه‌لو بر حق دسترسی به وکیل برای متهمان به سب‌النبی در همه مراحل دادرسی و رسیدگی به جرایم تاکید می‌کند و می‌گوید:‌
»فردی که به سب‌النبی متهم می‌شود، باید در تمامی مراحل دادرسی در دادسرا یا دادگاه وکیل داشته باشد، چرا که ممکن است

مجازات مرگ در انتظارش باشد. اگر هم توانایی مالی برای تامین هزینه‌های وکیل را ندارد، حتما از دادگاه بخواهد از وکلای تسخیری به او
معرفی کنند.«

برخی از معترضان بازداشت شده که وکلای تسخیری از آن‌ها دفاع کرده‌اند، از ناکارآمدی این وکلا گلایه‌مند بوده‌اند. موسی برزین خلیفه‌لو
با اشاره به این نکته می‌گوید: »در مواردی متاسفانه ممکن است وکلای تسخیری چندان دفاعی از متهمان نکنند یا دانسته و ندانسته
حتی به ضرر متهم صحبت کنند، در این موارد افراد باید مراقب باشند و اگر لازم می‌دانند، خودشان دفاع از خود را انجام دهند. ارایه

مدارکی که نشان دهد فرد قربانی به مقدسات توهین نکرده از سوی خانواده به دادگاه هم می‌تواند به تبرئه یا تخفیف اتهام فرد کمک
کند.«

ورود یا ثبت نام برای پیوستن به بحث
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گزارش

شکنجه، پرونده‌سازی و محاکمه ۱۱ فعال مدنی در گرگان؛ روز دادگاه چه...

رضی موسوی؛ از چاشم تا سوریه و اسکورت سلیمانی در آخرین سفر

انتصاب یک بازجو به عنوان سخنگوی دبیرخانه شورای عالی امنیت‌ملی
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"Join the Telegram channel of human rights in Iran" 

 

Human rights in Iran  - Today, Sunday, 26th of Azar, 1402, Hasan Khalkhal Zard, despite 

the completion of the interrogations, remains in a state of uncertainty.  

According to the report of human rights in Iran, today, Sunday 26 December 1402, Hasan 

Khalkhal Zard, a resident of Galikash city of Golestan province, is imprisoned in the prison 

of Gonbadkavos city, despite the completion of the interrogations and the passing of the 

interrogation period, he remains in an undecided state. . This cyberspace activist, during the 

investigation and preparation of the indictment, it was understood that he would be 

sentenced to death.  

According to an informed Fazd in a conversation with a human rights reporter in Iran: "The 

interrogations and interrogation of Hassan Khalkhal Zard have been completed and his 

indictment has been filed with charges (insulting Islamic sanctities in cyberspace), (insulting 
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the leadership in cyberspace) ) and (Sab al-Nabi) have been prepared and referred to the 

court, but the hearing date of his case has not yet been announced, and he is under severe 

mental and emotional pressure.  

This informed person further added: "The basis of the filing of this case and the accusations 

against Hassan Khalkhal Zard was the publication of the material that the accused had 

published on his personal Instagram, and his indictment was drawn up by the investigator 

of the first branch of the General and Revolution Prosecutor's Office of Galikesh, but he was 

in prison. Gombedkavus remains undecided.  

It is necessary to mention that Hassan Khalkhal Zard, on October 10, 1402, after being 

summoned to the first investigation branch of the General and Revolutionary Prosecutor's 

Office of Galikash city of Golestan province and explaining the charges, he was arrested 

and after being transferred to the detention center of one of the security institutions there 

city and during the process of interrogations and indictment, he was transferred to Gonbad 

Kavos prison.  

Forcing citizens to follow a certain type of belief is a suppression of freedom of expression 

and thought and violates  Article 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human 

Rights and  Article 19 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political 

Rights  approved on December 16, 1966. In these legal provisions, the right of individuals 

to publish thoughts, ideas, opinions and political and ideological views without border 

restrictions is emphasized. 

On the other hand, in  Article 2 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights , the right 

of all citizens to enjoy equal rights and non-discrimination in society due to their gender or 

personal thoughts and attitudes has been explicitly emphasized. 

Arbitrary arrest, keeping the accused in custody undecided and denying a person access to 

a lawyer of their choice during interrogation, investigation and trial, and denying access to 

other requirements in a trial process, violates  Article 9 of the Universal Declaration of 

Human Rights  and  Article 9 of the International Covenant Civil and political 

rights  were approved on December 16, 1966. 

Also, people's right to a fair trial by an impartial judge, interrogator, and investigator is one 

of the rights   emphasized in Article 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights . 

In Article 5 of the Criminal Procedure Law, it is emphasized on informing the accused as 

soon as possible about the alleged charges and providing the right of access to a lawyer 

and other defense rights mentioned in the law. 
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تداوم بازداشت و بلاتکلیفی حسن خلخال زرد در زندان گنبد 

 کاووس
۱۴۰۲آذر,  ۲۶یک شنبه,   
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  :لینک کوتاه
۱۵۵۳۷۹کد خبر:   

 
 «به کانال تلگرام حقوق بشر در ایران بپیوندید»

 

، حسن خلخال زرد، علیرغم اتمام بازجویی ها در ۱۴۰۲آذر ماه ۲۶امروز یکشنبه  –  حقوق بشر در ایران

  .وضعیت بلاتکلیفی بسر می برد

، حسن خلخال زرد، ساکن شهرستان ۱۴۰۲آذر ماه  ۲۶به گزارش حقوق بشر در ایران، امروز یکشنبه 

غم اتمام بازجویی ها و سپری گالیکش از توابع استان گلستان، محبوس در زندان شهرستان گنبدکاووس، علیر

شدن دوران بازجویی ها بازپرسی، در وضعیت بلاتکلیفی بسر می برد. این فعال فضای مجازی، در مرحله 

بازپرسی و تنطیم کیفرخواست با اتهام )سب النبی( تفهیم شده که حکم اعدام را برای وی در پی خواهد 

  .داشت

بازجویی ها و بازپرسی از حسن ”گر حقوق بشر در ایران:به نقل از یک فزد مطلع در گفتگو با گزارش

خلخال زرد، به اتمام رسیده و کیفرخواست او با اتهامات)توهین به مقدسات اسلامی در فضای مجازی(، 

)توهین به رهبری در فضای مجازی( و )سب النبی( تنظیم و به دادگاه ارجاع شده اما هنوز تاریخ دادرسی 

ده و او به شدت تحت فشارهای روحی و روانی قرار گرفته استبه پرونده اش اعلام نش .”  

https://t.me/humanrightsinir1
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مبنی تشکیل این پروندع و اتهامات حسن خلخال زرد، انتشار مطالبی بوده که ”این فرد مطلع در ادامه افزود:

این متهم در اینستاگرام شخصی خود منتشر کرده بود و کیفرخواست او توسط بازپرس شعبه اول دادسرای 

نقلاب شهرستان گالیکش، تنظیم شده اما در زندان گنبدکاووس بطور بلاتکلیف مانده استعمومی و ا .”  

، پس از احضار به شعبه اول بازپرسی ۱۴۰۲مهر ماه  ۱۰لازم به اشاره است، حسن خلخال زرد، در تاریخ 

و پس از انتقال  دادسرای عمومی و انقلاب شهرستان گالیکش از توابع استان گلستان و تفهیم اتهام، بازداشت

به بازداشتگاه یکی از نهادهای امنیتی در آن شهرستان و طی مراحل بازجویی ها و تنظیم کیفرخواست، به 

  .زندان گنبد کاووس، منتقل شد

ماده  اجبار شهروندان به پیروی از یک نوع عقیده خاص به مثابه سرکوب آزادی بیان و اندیشه و ناقض

واعلامیه جهانی حقوق بشر ۱۹ میثاق بین المللی حقوق مدنی و سیاسی ۱۹ماده   دسامبر  ۱۶مصوب  

است. در این مفاد قانونی بر حق افراد بر انتشار افکار، عقاید، نظریات و دیدگاههای سیاسی و  ۱۹۶۶

بدون محدودیت مرزی تاکید شده است عقیدتی . 

، به صراحت بر حق جملگی شهروندان در اعلامیه جهانی حقوق بشر ۲ماده  از سوی دیگر، در

ض در جامعه به بواسطه جنسیت افراد و یا تفکرات و نگرشهای برخورداری از حقوق برابر و عدم تبعی

 .شخصی افراد تاکید شده است

بازداشت خودسرانه، بلاتکلیف نگه داشتن متهم در بازداشت و ممانعت از دسترسی فرد در دوران بازجویی، 

ادرسی، بازپرسی و دادرسی به وکیل مورد نظر خود و منع دسترسی به سایر ملزومات در یک فرآیند د

اعلامیه جهانی حقوق بشر ۹ماده  ناقض یمیثاق بین المللی حقوق مدنی و سیاس ۹ماده  و   ۱۶مصوب  

است ۱۹۶۶دسامبر  . 

همچنین، برخورداری افراد از حق دادرسی عادلانه توسط قاضی، بازجو و بازپرس بیطرف از جمله حقوقی 

نی حقوق بشراعلامیه جها ۱۰ماده  است که در  .به آن تاکید شده است 

از قانون آئین دادرسی کیفری بر اطلاع یافتن متهم در اسرع وقت از اتهامات انتسابی و فراهم  ۵در ماده 

  .کردن حق دسترسی به وکیل و سایر حقوق دفاعی مذکور در قانون تاکید شده است

گذاریاشتراک   
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